COMMITTEE REPORT

Committee: East Area Ward: Skelton. Rawcliffe. Clifton

Without

Rawcliffe Parish Council Date: 11 January 2007 Parish:

06/00946/FUL Reference:

Application at: Northern Electric Plc Stirling Road York YO30 4XZ

For: External alterations to front and rear, new gable roof extension

and addition of mezzanine first floor to part of Unit 2

Shopping Centres Ltd By:

Application Type: Full Application 23 June 2006 **Target Date:**

1.0 PROPOSAL

- 1.1 The site lies within Clifton Moor Retail Park. It is proposed to carry out a number of alterations to the existing building and to construct a gable roof on the west elevation of the structure. Permission has also been sought to add a mezzanine floor to part of unit 2.
- 1.2 The shape and size of the proposed gable roof extension has been designed to be identical to the existing gable roofs along the park. New entrances will be created as the result of the development.
- 1.3 Unit 2 of the retail park will be subdivided to form 2 units (Unit 2A and Unit 2B). The subdivision of retail unit does not require planning permission.
- 1.4 The total floor area of unit 2 is currently 1367sq.m. As the result of the subdivision and the addition of a mezzanine floor the total area of Unit 2A would be 545sq.m. Mezzanine floor will not be added to this part of the Unit. Unit 2B, on the other hand, would include the addition of a mezzanine floor. The total area of Unit 2B would be 1,636sq.m as the result of the development.
- 1.5 The number of car parking spaces within the application site will remain the same as the result of the proposed development.

1.6 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY

- 1.7 04/02478/FUL: Alterations to existing roof to form a gable feature. Permission granted on 24.8.2004.
- 1.8 06/00947/FUL: Variation of condition 5 of planning permission 3/104/141AD/PA to extend the type of goods sold from part of Unit 2. Pending decision.

2.0 POLICY CONTEXT

2.1 Development Plan Allocation:

Application Reference Number: 06/00946/FUL Item No:5b) City Boundary York City Boundary 0001

2.2 Policies:

CYGP1

Design

CYS2

Out of centre retail warehouse criteria

CYSP7A

The sequential approach to development

CYSP6

Location strategy

CYS1

Land allocated for shopping sites

3.0 CONSULTATIONS

- 3.1 Site notice posted and neighbours notified. expired 13 June 2006. No response received.
- 3.2 Rawcliffe Parish Council. Response received 16 June 2006. The Council supports the application.
- 3.3 Clifton Without Parish Council. Response received 16 June 2006. The Council supports the application.
- 3.4 Highways consulted: No objections.
- 3.5 City Development Unit: First response received 15 June 2006 and a revised sequential test was requested.
- 3.6 Second response received 12 December 2006 following the submission of revised sequential assessment. The unit has no objections.

4.0 APPRAISAL

- 4.1 The issues to be considered include the justifications of increasing the size of the retail area in an existing out-of-town retail park, the siting and design of the proposed development, and its impact on the character and appearance of the locality, in particular its impact on the safety of the public highway.
- 4.2 Paragraph 3.13 of the National Planning Policy Statement no.6 (PPS6): Planning for Town Centres' states that "the sequential approach to site selection should be applied to all development proposals for sites that are not in an existing centre".

Application Reference Number: 06/00946/FUL Item No: 5b) Paragraph 3.14 and paragraph 3.19 further state that "in selecting sites, all options in the centres should be thoroughly assessed before less central sites are considered". However "where it is argued that otherwise sequentially-preferable sites are not appropriate for the particular development proposed, applicants should provide clear evidence to demonstrate why such sites are not practicable alternative in terms of 'availability', 'suitability', and 'viability'.

- 4.3 In the case of the development proposed, a sequential assessment has been carried out by the applicant. A number of sites have been looked at, which include all relevant City Centre Sites, the district centres of Acomb and Haxby, and the Monks Cross out-of-town shopping centre to establish whether an alternative available, suitable and viable site exist. It has been concluded that none of the sites selected are feasible options. The test conducted has been examined by the City Development Unit and has found to be satisfactory, in that it has met the requirements set out in PPS6 as briefly described above. In view of the above, it is considered that the proposed size increase of the retail area by adding a mezzanine floor in part of Unit 2 concords with the national and local planning policies. Hence this is regarded as acceptable.
- 4.4 With regards to the proposed alterations to the external appearances of the building and the proposed gable roof extension, the works proposed are considered minor in nature and are considered to be in keeping with the character, design and external appearance of the original building. Therefore, the proposed development would not affect the visual appearance and amenity of the area.
- 4.5 The Local Highway Authority has been consulted and has not raised objections to the proposal. It is therefore unlikely that the proposal would create a condition prejudicial to the safety of the public highway.
- 4.6 Having taken the above into account, it is considered that the proposed development accords with the national planning policies and the policies set out in the City of York Draft Local Plan 2005. Hence, this application is recommended for approval.

5.0 CONCLUSION

The proposed development will not create a condition prejudicial to the vitality and viability of York City Centre and will not be detriment to the character and appearance of the locality. It is also considered to be acceptable in terms of siting, design and materials and that it will not adversely affect highway safety. The development is in accordance with the national and local planning policies.

6.0 RECOMMENDATION: Approve

- 1 TIME2 Development start within three years
- 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the following plans:-

Application Reference Number: 06/00946/FUL Item No: 5b) 674405/01, 6798 01 A, 6798 05 B, 6798 07 B, 6798 11 A, 6798 14 and 6798 15 as received by the City of York Council on 28 April 2006

or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority as amendment to the approved plans.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority.

3 VISQ1 Matching materials

4 All details of exterior lighting within the site shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority in writing before their installation on site.

Reason: To ensure that the proposed development does not adversely affect the amenity of the locality.

5 Additional mezzanine floors, beyond those hereby approved, will not be permitted unless agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To avoid the proposed development having an adverse impact on York City Centre.

7.0 INFORMATIVES: **Notes to Applicant**

1. REASON FOR APPROVAL

In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, with particular reference to the vitality and viability of York City Centre and the amenities of the locality. As such the proposal complies Policies S2, GP1, SP7A, SP6 and S1 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft.

Contact details:

Author: Billy Wong Development Control Officer

Tel No: 01904 552750

> Application Reference Number: 06/00946/FUL Item No: 5b)